

No. 17-494

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., OVERSTOCK.COM, INC.,
AND NEWEGG, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

March 28, 2018

—◆—
GEORGE S. ISAACSON
Counsel of Record
MARTIN I. EISENSTEIN
MATTHEW P. SCHAEFER
BRANN & ISAACSON
184 Main Street
P.O. Box 3070
Lewiston, ME 04243-3070
(207) 786-3566
gisaacson@brannlaw.com
meisenstein@brannlaw.com
mschaefer@brannlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION	8
STATEMENT.....	8
I. Extent Of Ecommerce.....	9
II. History Of Remote Sales/Use Tax Treatment.....	10
A. 1967: <i>Bellas Hess</i>	11
B. 1992: <i>Quill</i>	13
C. 1997-2000: ACEC And NTA Project.....	13
D. 2002 To The Present: SSUTA To The GAO.....	17
III. South Dakota Sales Tax.....	22
IV. Proceedings Below	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT.....	27
I. There Is No Special Justification For Overruling <i>Quill</i>	27
A. Retailers Have Justifiably Continued To Rely On <i>Quill</i>	28
1. Retailers Were Entitled To Take This Court At Its Word	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Reliance In Light Of Continued Compliance Burdens Is Plainly Reasonable.....	30
a. Sales Tax Software Does Not Eliminate The Compliance Burdens	30
b. Sales Tax Software Adds To The High Costs Of Compliance	36
B. <i>Quill</i> Was Correctly Decided.....	39
C. <i>Quill</i> Has Not Been Undermined By Later Decisions	42
D. The Physical Presence Standard Is Not Unworkable	44
E. Changed Circumstances Do Not Warrant Overturning <i>Quill</i>	46
1. Changes In Market Conditions Do Not Alter The Existence Of Unconstitutional Burdens On Interstate Commerce	46
2. The Amount Of Uncollected Tax Is Far Lower Than Previously Estimated And Diminishing Rapidly	47
F. No Other Standard Provides A More Workable Rule	53
1. “Economic Presence” Thresholds Are Fundamentally Flawed	54
2. <i>Pike</i> Balancing Cannot Work.....	57

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Congress Remains The Proper Body To Address Whether, And In What Manner, To Alter The <i>Quill</i> Rule	59
III. Overruling <i>Quill</i> Presents The Risk Of Crippling Retroactive Liability For Retailers In Over 30 States	62
CONCLUSION	66
APPENDIX A: State Sales Tax Laws	A-1
APPENDIX B: State Statutes of Limitation When No Tax Return Was Filed (for states with potential retroactivity)	B-1
APPENDIX C: Letter Dated Nov. 17, 2017, from The Connecticut DRS to The Swiss Colony, LLC	C-1
APPENDIX D: Examples of TaxCloud Lookup Errors for South Dakota	D-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	43
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	63
<i>Capital One Bank v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 899 N.E.2d 76 (Mass.), cert. denied, 557 U.S. 919 (2009)	41
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	64
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> , 453 U.S. 609 (1981)	11, 43
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977)	42, 43, 61
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1787 (2015)	42, 61
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008)	26, 57, 58
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass'n v. Brohl</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1124 (2015)	43
<i>Felt & Tarrant Mfg. Co. v. Gallagher</i> , 306 U.S. 62 (1939)	11
<i>Gen. Trading Co. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 322 U.S. 335 (1944)	11
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	7, 62, 63, 65
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Appeal of InterCard, Inc.</i> , 14 P.3d 1111 (Kan. 2000)	44
<i>In re Tax Appeal of Baker & Taylor, Inc. v. Kawafuchi</i> , 82 P.3d 804 (Haw. 2004)	44
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	62, 63
<i>KFC Corp. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 792 N.W.2d 308 (Iowa 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 817 (2011)	41
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2401 (2015)	27, 59, 60
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 349 (1910)	62
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Ill. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 553 U.S. 16 (2008)	42
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Geographic Soc’y v. Cal. Bd. of Equaliza- tion</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	11, 43
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941)	10
<i>Newegg Inc. v. Ala. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , Ala. Tax Tribunal No. S 16-613	36
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chems. Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	28
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	26, 57, 58
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	65
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	10, 11
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	11
<i>State by and through Heitcamp v. Quill Corp.</i> , 470 N.W.2d 203 (1991), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d</i> <i>in part, Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	9
<i>Tax Comm’r v. MBNA Am. Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 S.E.2d 226 (W.Va. 2006), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>FIA Card Servs., N.A. v. Tax Comm’r</i> , 551 U.S. 1141 (2007).....	41
<i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Wash. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	11
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994).....	65
<i>Washington v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 109 (1972).....	8
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr. Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 151 (note).....	14
H.R. 2193, 115th Cong. (2017-2018)	60
H.R. 2887, 115th Cong. (2017-2018)	60
P.L. 105-277, Sec. 1101(a)(2) (1998)	14
P.L. 105-277, Sec. 1102(a), (g) (1998)	14
P.L. 105-277, Sec. 1104(8)(a)(ii) (1998).....	14
P.L. 114-125, Sec. 922(a) (2016).....	14
S. 976, 115th Cong. (2017-2018).....	60
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 6204	62
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 144.049.....	32
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-95	32
N.Y. Tax Law § 1133(a).....	62
SDCL § 10-45-2.....	23, 57
SDCL § 10-45-2.4.....	23
SDCL § 10-45-4.....	23
SDCL § 10-45-5.....	23
SDCL § 10-45-22.....	23
SDCL ch. 10-64	23
SDCL § 10-64-1(10)	23
SDCL § 10-64-2.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
SDCL § 10-64-6.....	7, 63
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.053(2)	55
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Absolunet, <i>Top Ten Ecommerce Trends for 2018</i> , https://absolunet.com/en/top-10-ecommerce-trends-will-impact-retailers-2018/	52
Advisory Commission on Electronic Commerce, <i>Report to Congress</i> (Apr. 2000)	1
Joseph Bishop-Henchman, <i>State Sales Tax Jurisdictions Approach 10,000</i> (Mar. 24, 2014), https://taxfoundation.org/state-sales-tax-jurisdictions-approach-10000/	20
<i>Black Friday Got Blacker for Users of Automatic Sales Tax Software</i> , Sales Tax Data Link (Dec. 2, 2015), http://www.salestaxdatalink.com/blog/black-friday-got-blacker-for-users-of-automatic-sales-tax-software	34, 35
Ike Brannon, Michelle Hanlon, Erin Miller, <i>Internet Sales Taxes and the Discriminatory Burden on Remote Retailers – an Economic Analysis</i> (Mar. 2018), http://ssrn.com/abstract=3140948	40
European Commission, <i>Modernising VAT for cross-border B2C e-commerce</i> (Dec. 1, 2016), https://ec.europa.eu/taxation_customs/sites/taxation/files/com_2016_757_en.pdf	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federation of Tax Administrators, <i>Sales Tax Rates and Vendor Discounts</i> (Jan. 1, 2018), https://www.taxadmin.org/assets/docs/Research/Rates/vendors.pdf	38
Tonya Garcia, <i>Amazon accounted for 60% of US online sales growth in 2015</i> , MarketWatch (May 3, 2016), http://www.marketwatch.com/story/amazon-accounted-for-60-of-online-sales-growth-in-2015-2016-05-03	50
Robert W. Goodlatte, <i>Statement of Chairman Robert W. Goodlatte</i> (Dec. 4, 2017), https://goodlatte.house.gov/UploadedFiles/Efforts_to_Resolve_the_Remote_Sales_Tax_Issue.pdf	59
Billy Hamilton, <i>Home Sweet Taxing Unit</i> , 56 State Tax Notes 217 (Apr. 19, 2010)	35
Institute for Professionals in Taxation, <i>Locally Administered Sales and Use Taxes</i> (2016)	19
Chris Isadore, <i>Amazon to start collecting state sales taxes everywhere</i> , CNN (Mar. 29, 2017), http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html	2, 49
Naomi Jagoda, <i>Supreme Court to hear online sales tax case</i> , The Hill (Jan. 12, 2018), http://thehill.com/policy/finance/368788-supreme-court-to-hear-online-sales-tax-case	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Terence Jeffrey, <i>State and Local Income, Sales and Property Taxes All Hit Records in 2017</i> , cnsnews.com (Mar. 22, 2018), https://www.cnsnews.com/news/article/terence-p-jeffrey/state-and-local-income-sales-and-property-taxes-hits-records-2017.pdf	52
Paige Jones, <i>Congressional Paralysis Unlikely to End in Time to Tackle Online Sales</i> , 87 State Tax Notes 432 (Jan. 29, 2018).....	6
Larry Kavanaugh, <i>Expert Report Concerning the Costs and Burdens for Remote Sellers to Comply with Sales and Use Tax Collection Obligations Imposed by Jurisdictions Throughout the United States, Including Alabama</i> (Aug. 28, 2017), https://truesimplification.org/wp-content/uploads/2017-08-29-Kavanaugh-Report.pdf	37
MEC Global, <i>Spotlight on Webrooming</i> (May 2016), http://www.wpp.com/wpp/marketing/consumer-insights/spotlight-on-webrooming/	51
Robert J. Moore, <i>How Many Ecommerce Companies Are There?</i> , blog.rjmetrics.com (June 18, 2014), https://blog.rjmetrics.com/2014/06/ecommerce-companies-are-there/	37
National Tax Association Communications and Electronic Commerce Tax Project, <i>Final Report</i> (Sept. 7, 1999)	15, 17, 31
N.Y. Dep’t of Tax. & Fin., Bulletin TB-ST-530	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Leslie A. Pappas, <i>Amazon to Collect Tax on Third-Party Sales in Pennsylvania</i> , BloombergBNA (Mar. 5, 2018), https://www.bna.com/amazon-collect-tax-n57982089523/	49
PwC, <i>The race for relevance, Total Retail 2016: United States</i> (Feb. 2016).....	51
Report of the Special Subcommittee on State Taxation of Interstate Commerce of the House Committee on the Judiciary, H.R.Rep. No. 565, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965).....	12
Ernan Roman, <i>Webrooming vs. Showrooming: Are You Engaging Both Types of Shoppers?</i> , CustomerThink (Feb. 23, 2017), http://customerthink.com/webrooming-vs-showrooming-are-you-engaging-both-types-of-shoppers/	52
Alina Selyukh, <i>Overstock chairman has political missions in Washington DC and Utah</i> , Reuters (Aug. 11, 2015).....	26
Daniel Shaviro, <i>An Economic and Political Look at Federalism in Taxation</i> , 90 Mich. L. Rev. 895 (1992).....	13
Sara Spivey, <i>Consumers have spoken: 2016 is the year of “webrooming,”</i> Marketing Land (July 29, 2016), http://marketingland.com/consumers-spoken-2016-year-webrooming-180125	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Statement of Scott Peterson, former Director of the South Dakota Department of Revenue and former Executive Director of the SSUTA Governing Board, now Vice President U.S. Tax Policy, Avalara (Dec. 1, 2017), https://www.sana-commerce.com/us/blog-us/sales-tax-e-commerce-challenges/	29
Statista, https://www.statista.com/statistics/304929/us-online-shopping-order-value/	54
Janet Stilson, <i>Study Shows Prevalence ‘Webrooming,’</i> Adweek (May 14, 2014), http://www.adweek.com/brand-marketing/study-shows-prevalence-consumer-webrooming-157576/	51
Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, Adopted November 12, 2002 and Amended Through December 19, 2017, http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=modules...	5, 18, 31
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>About Us</i> , http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=About-Us	5, 18
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., <i>Streamlined Sales Tax Master Presentation</i> (Aug. 1, 2011) http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=governing-board-presentation	20
John A. Swain and Walter Hellerstein, <i>The Political Economy of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement</i> , National Tax Journal, Vol. LVIII, No. 3 (Sept. 2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
United States Census Bureau, American Fact Finder, https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?pid=STC_2016_00A1&prodType=table	53
U.S. Census Bureau News, <i>Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales 4th Quarter 2017</i> (Feb. 16, 2018), https://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf	9
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>SALES TAXES: States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs</i> (Nov. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
Arthur Zaczekiewicz, <i>Amazon, Wal-Mart, and Apple Top List of Biggest E-commerce Retailers</i> , WWD (Apr. 7, 2017), http://wwd.com/business-news/business-features/amazon-wal-mart-apple-biggest-e-commerce-retailers-10862796/	50
